
Quick Reference Sheet
TROOP  
TYPE SITUATION DICE THROW

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
INDIANS No Enemy in Sight J F(E) E H H F(E) I I E G G

INDIANS
IN

OPEN

Up to 1/4 strength in open
Up to 1/2 strength in open
Up to own strength in open
Above own strength in open
Double own strength in open
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INDIANS
IN

COVER

Up to 1/4 str. in cover
Up to 1/2 str. in cover
Up to own str. in cover
Above own str. in cover
Double own str. in cover
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INDIANS Friends winning
Friends losing
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INDIANS Losing melee
Losing melee badly

J
J

J
J

L
J

L
L

M
L

M
M

M
E

E
F(L)

F(L)
F(J)

F(J)
J

J
J

INDIANS Unknown enemy strength D E F(D) G F(D) D E H I D G
INDIANS U.S. Reinforcements J F(J) T Ko L T L Kn T F(J) J

SETTLERS

Indians in sight
Smoke in sight
Firing Heard
‘Under orders?’
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WAGON
TRAIN

Nothing in sight
Indians in sight
Smoke in sight
Firing heard
Coming U’ Orders
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GUN-RUNS Under pursuit Q R Q N P P P N P R Q

A Charge
B Skirmish or copy
C Join and imitate friends
D Head for firing
E Head for high ground (U.S. send scout)
F Head for known friends
G  Stay put
H Cross table - direct
I Cross table through centre
J  Run off table, U.S. to fort
K Attack old/new enemy
L Withdraw out of range
M Continue melee
N Blow up wagon & run for it
P Run for it
Q Surrender
R Stop and fire fight
S Form Circle
T If out numbered “L” otherwise  
 attack the enemy in proportion
U Obey orders
V Continue as normal
W Fortify
X  Send our scouts
EVACUATION NOT UNDER ORDERS
1,2 Three move pack up.
3,4 Choice (3 move)
5,6 One move pack up
SPLIT ATTACK ‘T’  
One Indian to each enemy (2 per cover)
1 All rest attack newcomers
2,3 1/2 attack old, 1/2 attack new
4 4 of rest attack old for each new
5 2 of rest attack old for each new
6 All rest attack old enemy

Firing 
PREPARED POSITION + ONE CHART 0-3 3-6 6-9 9-12 12-15 15-18

Foot Troops 
& Civilians V Mounted

Indians

Colt
Carbine

Rifle

40
40
35

20
25
30

-
17
20

-
10
14

-
5

10

-
-
5

Foot Troops 
& Civilians V Indians

on Foot

Colt
Carbine

Rifle

30
30
30

14
20
20

-
12
14

-
6

10

-
3
6

-
-
3

Moving
Cavalry V Mounted

Indians
Colt

Carbine
20
20

8
14

-
8

-
3

-
1

-
-

Mounted Indians
with Bows V

Skirmish Line
Improvised Cover

Prepared Cover
Moving Cavalry

20
14
12
14

12
10
8

10

8
5
3
5

5
2
1
2

-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-

Foot Indians V Moving Cavalry 20 14 6 2 - -

Mounted Indians 
with Carbine V

Skirmish Line
Improvised Cover

Prepared Cover
Moving Cavalry

25
17
14
20

17
12
10
14

10
8
6
8

5
4
3
5

2
1
1
2

-
-
-
-

Volunteers fire at double strength Dando fires at triple strength
Ringo fires at five times strength Gatling fires as up to 10 rifles

Melee Charts
DEFENDER MOUNTED 

BRAVES
FOOT 

BRAVES ‘SQUAWS’ATTACKER
U.S. Cavalry & Scouts 35 65 90
Dismounted Cavalry  
& Scouts 25 35 65

U.S. Infantry  
& Artillery 20 25 55

Settlers 17 20 40
Volunteers 55 86 75
Dando 75 95 45

Plus one chart if uphill or coming down
Minus one chart if Colt armed and no ammunition
Plus two charts if behind cover

DEFENDER
MOUNTED 

BRAVES
FOOT 

BRAVES ‘SQUAWS’
ATTACKER

U.S. Cavalry & Scouts 20 10 8
Dismounted Cavalry  
& Scouts 35 20 12

U.S. Infantry  
& Artillery 40 25 14

Settlers 40 25 14
Volunteers 14 8 6
Dando 10 5 3
Improvised Cover 14 20 2
Prepared Cover 8 12 1

Movement
NORMAL CHARGE PURSUED

U.S. Cavalry 10 12 11
Dismounted Cavalry 5 7 6
U.S. Infantry 6 8 7
Wagons 8 - 9(5%)
Stage 10 - 11(5%)
Guns 8 - 9(5%)
Pony Express 12 - 12
Mounted Braves 10 13 11
Braves on Foot 6 8 7

UNDER ORDERS
15% Lieut. 25% Capt. 35% Major. 45% Col.
55% General 65% Dando 30% Ringo
100% Lone Ranger

Artillery Fire
FIELD GUN 0-3 3-6 6-9 9-12 12-15 15-20 20-28 28-36

3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

FORT GUN 0-3 3-6 6-9 9-12 12-15 15-18 18-21 21-24
3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

 TO DICE:- +1 if target 30 plus  EFFECT:- -1 if fort gun
 -1 if target less than  -1 range 12 to 24”
 10 (not smoke signal)  -2 range 24 to 36”
 


