Quick Reference Sheet

TROOP		DICE THROW										
TYPE	SITUATION	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12
INDIANS	No Enemy in Sight	J	F(E)	Е	Η	Н	F(E)	Ι	Ι	Е	G	G
	Up to ¹ / ₄ strength in open	В	В	В	В	А	А	А	А	А	А	G
INDIANS	Up to 1/2 strength in open	G	В	В	В	А	А	А	А	В	В	G
IN	Up to own strength in open	L	L	G	А	В	В	F(L)	Е	F(L)	G	А
OPEN	Above own strength in open	L	L	L	В	F(L)	В	G	А	Е	J	А
	Double own strength in open	А	В	J	L	G	F(L)	Е	L	L	В	А
	Up to ¹ / ₄ str. in cover	G	В	В	В	L	А	А	В	В	В	G
INDIANS	Up to ¹ / ₂ str. in cover	G	В	В	В	L	А	В	В	В	В	G
IN	Up to own str. in cover	G	L	L	В	В	В	L	А	В	G	J
COVER	Above own str. in cover	G	L	L	L	В	В	L	J	В	В	А
	Double own str. in cover	G	В	L	В	В	L	L	J	L	А	J
INDIANS	Friends winning	G	Е	D	С	А	А	А	С	Η	Ι	G
indbinind	Friends losing	G	L	С	С	С	А	С	С	D	G	G
INDIANS	Losing melee	J	J	L	L	М	М	М	Е	F(L)	F(J)	J
	Losing melee badly	J	J	J	L	L	М	Е	F(L)	F(J)	J	J
INDIANS	Unknown enemy strength	D	Е	F(D)	G	F(D)	D	Е	Η	Ι	D	G
INDIANS	U.S. Reinforcements	J	F(J)	Т	Ко	L	Т	L	Kn	Т	F(J)	J
	Indians in sight	J	W	J	W	W	V	W	W	F	V	F
SETTLERS	Smoke in sight	F	V	V	J	XW	Х	Х	W	EW	Е	F
OLITELIC	Firing Heard	J	V	W	W	Х	XW	XW	EW	W	Е	F
	'Under orders?'	V	Е	V	W	U	U	U	U	V	W	W
	Nothing in sight	J	Ι	J	F	Ι	F	Η	F	J	Η	J
WAGON	Indians in sight	J	S	F	S	J	S	J	S	F	J	J
TRAIN	Smoke in sight	S	F	J	Е	Х	Х	V	Е	J	F	J
	Firing heard	F	V	J	S	Е	Х	Е	S	J	G	F
	Coming U' Orders	F	S	V	U	U	U	U	U	V	S	E
GUN-RUNS	Under pursuit	Q	R	Q	Ν	Р	Р	Р	Ν	Р	R	Q

ring

PREPARED PC	OSITI	ON + ONI	E CHART	0-3	3-6	6-9	9-12	12-15	5 15-18
Foot Troops & Civilians	V	Mounted Indians	Colt Carbine Rifle	40 40 35	20 25 30	- 17 20	- 10 14	- 5 10	- - 5
Foot Troops & Civilians	V	Indians on Foot	Colt Carbine Rifle	30 30 30	14 20 20	- 12 14	- 6 10	- 3 6	- - 3
Moving Cavalry	V	Mounted Indians	Colt Carbine	20 20	8 14	- 8	- 3	- 1	-
Mounted Indians with Bows	s v	Skirmis Improvise Prepared Moving	ed Cover	20 14 12 14	12 10 8 10	8 5 3 5	5 2 1 2	-	-
Foot Indians	V	Moving		20	14	6	2	-	-
Mounted Indians with Carbine	^s v	Skirmis Improvise Preparec Moving	ed Cover l Cover	25 17 14 20	17 12 10 14	10 8 6 8	5 4 3 5	2 1 1 2	- - -
Volunteers fire at Ringo fires at five		0			ires at ti fires as 1				
FIELD GUN)-3 3	3-6 6-9 4 5	9-12 6	12-15 7	15-20 8	20-28 9	28-36 10		TO DI

FIELD GUN	00	00				10 10	20 20	20.00
FIELD GUN	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10
	0-3	3-6	6-9	9-12	12-15	15-18	18-21	21-24
FORT GUN	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10

DEFENDER ATTACKER	MOUNTED BRAVES	FOOT BRAVES	'SQUAWS'
U.S. Cavalry & Scouts	35	65	90
Dismounted Cavalry & Scouts	25	35	65
U.S. Infantry & Artillery	20	25	55
Settlers	17	20	40
Volunteers	55	86	75
Dando	75	95	45

Plus one chart if uphill or coming down Minus one chart if Colt armed and no ammunition Plus two charts if behind cover

Α	Charge					
В	Skirmish or copy					
С	Join and imitate friends					
D	Head for firing					
Е	Head for high ground (U.S. send scout)					
F	Head for known friends					
G	Stay put					
Н	Cross table - direct					
Ι	Cross table through centre					
J	Run off table, U.S. to fort					
K	Attack old/new enemy					
L	Withdraw out of range					
Μ	Continue melee					
Ν	Blow up wagon & run for it					
Р	Run for it					
Q	Surrender					
R	Stop and fire fight					
S	Form Circle					
Т	If out numbered "L" otherwise					
	attack the enemy in proportion					
U	Obey orders					
V	Continue as normal					
W	Fortify					
Х	Send our scouts					
EV	ACUATION NOT UNDER ORDERS					
1.2 Three move pack up						

- 1,2 Three move pack up.
- 3,4 Choice (3 move)
- 5,6 One move pack up
- SPLIT ATTACK 'T'

- One Indian to each enemy (2 per cover)
- 1 All rest attack newcomers
- 2,3 ¹/₂ attack old, ¹/₂ attack new
- 4 4 of rest attack old for each new
 5 2 of rest attack old for each new
 6 All rest attack old enemy
- 2 of rest attack old for each new All rest attack old enemy

Movement

	NORMAI	L CHARGE	PURSUED
U.S. Cavalry	10	12	11
Dismounted Cavalry	5	7	6
U.S. Infantry	6	8	7
Wagons	8	-	9(5%)
Stage	10	-	11(5%)
Guns	8	-	9(5%)
Pony Express	12	-	12
Mounted Braves	10	13	11
Braves on Foot	6	8	7
UNDER ORDERS 15% Lieut. 25% 55% General 65% 100% Lone Ranger	1	5% Major. 0% Ringo	45% Col.

Artillery Fire

TO DICE:-	+1 if target 30 plus	EFFECT:-
	-1 if target less than	
	10 (not smoke signal)	

-1 if fort gun -1 range 12 to 24" -2 range 24 to 36"

Melee Charts

DEFENDER	MOUNTED	FOOT	'SQUAWS'
ATTACKER	BRAVES	BRAVES	e Q en lite
U.S. Cavalry & Scouts	20	10	8
Dismounted Cavalry & Scouts	35	20	12
U.S. Infantry & Artillery	40	25	14
Settlers	40	25	14
Volunteers	14	8	6
Dando	10	5	3
Improvised Cover	14	20	2
Prepared Cover	8	12	1